
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel. 

Meeting date: 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

13.30   

 

2 Evidence session with Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-

Secretary of State for Justice: Justice in Wales 

13.30 - 14.30 (Pages 1 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 1 - Research Briefing 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 2 - Letter from Lord Bellamy KC to Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee: Access to Justice, 3 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Lord Chancellor, 12 July 2022 

Break  

14.30 - 14.40 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.40 - 14.45   

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)286 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) 

(No. 2) Order 2022 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

3.2 SL(6)290 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.3 SL(6)291 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

14.45 - 14.50   

 

4.1 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional 

Provisions) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 34 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 7 - Report 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government Response 

4.2 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022 

 (Pages 41 - 45)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 9 - Report 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 10 - Welsh Government Response 

5 Statutory Instruments requiring Senedd consent (Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandums) 

14.50 - 14.55   

 

5.1 SICM(6)2 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant 

Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 46 - 55) 

Regulations  

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 11 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 13 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 14 - Letter to Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 14 November 2022 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

14.55 - 15.00   

 

6.1 Written Statement from the Minister for Climate Change: The Producer 

Responsibility Obligations (Packaging Waste) (Amendment) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2022 ("the 2022 Regulations"). 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 15 - Written Statement from the Minister for Climate 

Change, 28 November 2022 

https://senedd.wales/media/kxunirmr/sicm-ld15473-reg-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jbdpdyse/sicm-ld15473-em-e.pdf


 

 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Education 

Ministers Council meeting 

 (Page 58)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language: Education Ministers Council meeting, 30 November 2022 

6.3 Letter from the Health and Social Care Committee to the Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 (Pages 59 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 17 - Letter from Health and Social Care Committee to 

the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 1 December 2022 

7 Papers to note 

15.00 – 15.05   

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 9, 10, 11 and 13 

15.05   

 

9 Evidence session with Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-

Secretary of State for Justice: Consideration of evidence 

15.05 – 15.15   

 

10 Forward Work Programme 

15.15 – 15.25 (Pages 62 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 18 - Forward Work Programme 



 

 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social 

Housing (Regulation) Bill 

15.25 – 15.35 (Pages 69 - 73)  

The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s Report on The Welsh 

Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 19 - Legal Advice Note 

Break  

15.35-17.05 

(Public Session)  

 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill: Ministerial evidence session 

17.05 - 18.05 (Pages 74 - 192)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 20 - Legislative Consent Memorandum 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 21 - Research Brief 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 22 - Correspondence from Dr Gravey and Dr Whitten, 

15 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 23 - Correspondence from NFU Cymru, 16 November 

2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 24 - Correspondence from Welsh NHS Confederation, 

17 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 25 - Correspondence from RSPCA, 17 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 26 - Correspondence from UK Environmental Law 

Association, 17 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 27 - Correspondence from Public Law Project, 18 

November 2022 

https://senedd.wales/media/0ijdt55n/cr-ld15482-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0ijdt55n/cr-ld15482-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0ijdt55n/cr-ld15482-e.pdf


 

 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 28 - Correspondence from Food and Drink Federation 

Cymru, 18 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 29 - Correspondence from Food Standards Agency, 18 

November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 30 - Correspondence from Marine Conservation 

Society, 18 November 2022 

LJC(6)32-22 - Paper 31 - Correspondence from Wales Governance Centre, 

and Wales Council for Voluntary Action, 18 November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 32 - Correspondence from Wales Environment Link, 21 

November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 33 - Correspondence from Professor Jo Hunt, 21 

November 2022 

LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 34 - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution to Llywydd, 28 November 2022 

(Private Session)  

 

13 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

18.05 - 18.15   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



T 020 3334 3555 
F 0870 761 7753 

E https://contact-moj.service.justice.gov.uk/ 

www.gov.uk/moj 
102 Petty France 
London 
SW1H 9AJ 

 

 

 

Lord Bellamy KC 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 
State for Justice 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

MoJ ref: ADR100316 

 3 November 2022 

Dear Huw, 

ACCESS TO JUSTICE: SUMMARY OF ENGAGEMENT RESPONSE 

 

Thank you for your letter of 12 July to the then Deputy Prime Minister, Lord Chancellor and Secretary of 

State for Justice, the Rt Hon Dominic Raab MP, in your capacity as Chair of the Senedd Legislation, 

Justice, and Constitution Committee, regarding the paper ‘Access to Justice: Summary of Engagement’. 

 

In responding I will take each of the subjects raised in the paper in turn. I shall of course be happy to 

discuss each of them at the rescheduled evidence session.    

  

Attracting and Retaining Talent 

The Access to Justice Summary argues that challenges in recruiting and retaining staff are, at least in 

part, due to the impact of the pandemic on working practices and the increase i
[...]
dd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 12 July 2022  

Dear Dominic 

Access to justice: Summary of engagement  

In December last year, as part of our remit in relation to justice matters, the Senedd’s Citizen 

Engagement Team undertook some focus groups and a series of one-to-one interviews with legal 

practitioners and litigants in person in order to gain a better understanding of their experiences of 

access to justice in Wales.  

On 30 June, we published a summary of the outcome of that work. We would welcome any 

observations you have on the views contained in this summary by 9 September 2022, in advance of 

Lord Bellamy’s appearance before the Committee on 19 September.  

I am copying this letter to the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Justice, Lord Bellamy QC.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Rt Hon. Dominic Raab MP  

Deputy Prime Minister, Lord Chancellor and 

Secretary of State for Justice 

 

Pack Page 26

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s126786/Access%20to%20justice%20Summary%20of%20engagement%20-%20June%202022.pdf


   
 

 

SL(6)286 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading 

Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2022 

Background and Purpose 

The UK Emissions Trading Scheme (“ETS”) was established by the Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Trading Scheme Order 2020 as a UK-wide greenhouse gas emissions trading scheme, to 

encourage cost-effective emissions reductions from the power, industry, and aviation sectors. 

It was designed jointly by the four governments in the United Kingdom. It contributes to the 

UK’s emissions reduction targets and net zero goal, as well as the emissions reduction pathway 

in Wales. 

Earlier in 2022, the UK ETS Authority consulted on “Developing the UK Emissions Trading 

Scheme (UK ETS)” which contained a number of proposed amendments considered necessa
[...]
Kingdom, and is therefore in English only. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

30 November 2022 

 

 

Pack Page 28



   
 

 

SL(6)290 – The National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (No. 4) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

Regulations 1989 (“the principal Regulations”), which provide for the making and recovery of 

charges for relevant services provided under the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 to 

certain persons not ordinarily resident in the UK.   

Regulation 2 adds Malta and the Bailiwick of Guernsey to the list of countries or territories with 

whom the UK Government has entered into a reciprocal agreement in Schedule 2 to the 

principal Regulations. 

Procedure 

Negative 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the 

Senedd.  The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the 

Senedd is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid 

before the Senedd.  

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.  

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note there has been no consultation on these Regulations. In particular, we note the 

following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“There is no statutory duty to consult prior to making the recommendations. It is 

considered that the proposed amendments do not require consultation as they are 

implementing UK international agreements which apply to the UK as a whole and 

thereby Wales is obliged to implement and observe them.” 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3.2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40405
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40405
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40405


   
 

 

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

Standing Order 15.4 requires all laid documents to be bilingual “so far as is appropriate in the 

circumstances and reasonably practicable.” We note that the Explanatory Memorandum is not 

available in Welsh. Could the Welsh Government provide an explanation?  

Welsh Government response 

Merit Scrutiny point 2:  

Explanatory Memoranda for subordinate legislation are prioritised for publication in Welsh (in 

line with Standard 47 of the Welsh Language Standards). A Welsh language version is 

published if the subject matter of the Explanatory Memorandum suggests that one should be 

available in Welsh, or the anticipated audience will expect to see a Welsh language version. In 

this instance, the Welsh Government deemed that a Welsh Language version of the 

Explanatory Memorandum was unnecessary due to the the narrow and specific nature of the 

Regulations and the small target audience (ie. Welsh Local Health Boards). 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

28 November 2022  

 

 

Pack Page 30



   
 

 

SL(6)291 – The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 make 

amendments to subordinate legislation, which apply in relation to Wales, in the fields of food 

and feed safety an
[...]
d anifeiliaid” [emphasis 

added] as found elsewhere in that Table, and in the existing regulation 15(7)(c) of the Animal 

Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2016. 

 

 

Pack Page 32



   
 

 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

Pack Page 33



   
 

 

SL(6)280 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Saving and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 

2022 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make saving and transitional provisions in relation to the Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act 2016 (“the 2016 Act”). 

On the date that the 2016 Act comes into force (1 December 2022) existing tenancies and 

licences in Wales will convert to occupation contracts (with certain exceptions as set out in 

Schedule 2 to the 2016 Act) and will be subject to the provisions of the new legislative 

regime. 

These Regulations make saving and transitional provisions in relation to: 

• particular processes relating to existing tenancies and licences (for example 

possession proceedings) that have been commenced on the date at which the 

2016 Act comes into force; 

• certain entitlements which exist for particular types of current tenancies (for 

example a request for improvement) that are preserved so that the parties to 

these existing tenancies are treated fairly when their tenancy undergoes 

conversion into an occupation contract; and 

• confirmation that certain provisions relating to temporary accommodation will 

not apply until 12 months after the coming into force of the 2016 Act. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) diss
[...]
tended to make changes to 

Welsh Government policy a formal public consultation did not take place.” 

However, on 15 July 2022 Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, announced the 

publication of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional Provisions) 

Regulations 2022 in draft form.  In a written statement, the Minister explained that: 

“Whilst these regulations do not require the approval of the Senedd in plenary, they are 

being published in draft form today so that they are available to stakeholders in sufficient 

time ahead of the 1 December coming into force date.“ 

 

Pack Page 37



   
 

 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to points 1 to 8 only. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 28 November 2022 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 38



Government Response – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and 

Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for 

raising this point.  The Welsh Government accepts that different approaches have 

been adopted in relation to the drafting of some of the provisions of these 

Regulations. However, the Welsh Government is content that the general saving 

provision (at regulation 19) will achieve the correct legal effect in each instance.  

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for 

drawing this to our attention. We are liaising with SI Registrar on the possibility of 

producing a Correction Slip to deal with this point. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 3:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for 

drawing these issues to our attention. We are liaising with SI Registrar on the 

possibility of producing a Correction Slip to deal with these points. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 4:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for 

drawing this to our attention. We are liaising with SI Registrar on the possibility of 

producing a Correction Slip to deal with this point. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 5:  References to “secure tenant” in the 1985 Regulations 

have been modified to “secure tenant or contract-holder” because the reference to 

“secure tenant” is to a tenant of a specific type of tenancy which will be abolished by 

section 239 of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016. That reference to a specific 

type of tenancy will not, consequently, operate in Wales after the 2016 Act has come 

into force. However, where the 1985 Regulations refer to “tenant” or “tenancy” 

generally, those references will operate correctly in relation to occupation contracts 

and contract-holders which are intended to be captured and, consequently, these 

references to “tenancy” or “tenant” will continue to operate correctly after the 2016 

Act comes into force. As a result, the Welsh Government are of the view that the 

issue identified in Reporting Point 5 is not an error and no amendment or correction 

is required. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 6:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for 

drawing this to our attention. We are liaising with SI Registrar on the possibility of 

producing a Correction Slip to deal with this point. 

 

Pack Page 39



Merits Scrutiny point 7:  The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for drawing 

this to our attention. We are content that the defined terms operate as drafted but we 

are liaising with SI Registrar to explore whether any further assistance can be 

provided to the reader via Correction Slip. 

 

Merits Scrutiny point 8:  The Welsh Government has undertaken a thorough 

assessment of provisions contained within these Regulations to ensure they are 

compatible with Convention rights. 

 

 

Pack Page 40



   
 

 

SL(6)282 – The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

(Wales) Order 2022 

Background and Purpose 

This Order makes provision for the 
[...]


and rejected on grounds of affordability and potential impact on budgets.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to point 1 only. 

Committee Consideration 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 28 November 2022 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 44



Government Response - School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 
2022 

Merit Scrutiny point 1: The Welsh Government agrees with the points raised and will 

make the necessary changes to the explanatory memorandum. 

 

 

Pack Page 45



 

 

 

1 
 

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT CONSENT MEMORANDUM  
 
The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant Health 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022 
 

1. This Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing 
Order (“SO”) 30A.2.  SO30A prescribes that a Statutory Instrument 
Consent Memorandum must be laid, and a Statutory Instrument 
Consent Motion may be tabled before Senedd Cymru if a UK Statutory 
Instrument makes provision in relation to Wales amending primary 
legislation within the legislative competence of the Senedd.  

 
2. The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant 

Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022 ( “the Regulations”) is subject 
to the affirmative procedure and was laid in draft before the UK 
Parliament on 20 October 2022 and can be found at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukdsi/2022/9780348239911  
 

3. The Regulations are due to come into force on 13 December 2022. 
 

4. Copies of the Regulations and associated documentation have today 
been laid before the Senedd alongside this memorandum.  
 

5. This memorandum has been laid outside the normal three-day SO30A 
deadline, as a SO30C Written Statement was laid before the Senedd in 
relation to the Regulations in error on 21 October. It has since been 
considered the Regulations are a “relevant Statutory instrument” for the 
purposes of SO
[...]
-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5mgnbzvz/ws-ld15411-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5mgnbzvz/ws-ld15411-e.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2022/9780348239911/part/5


 

 

therefore believe that the Welsh Government should ensure that future statements laid under 

Standing Order 30C include practical examples of the changes to be made by the Regulations to 

which they relate. 

We would be grateful to receive a response to the above matters as soon as possible and by Monday 

21 November 2022.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 55



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

TITLE  

 
SI laid in Parliament, which amends secondary legislation in a 
devolved area The Producer Responsibility Obligations  
(Packaging Waste) (Amendment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2022 (“the 2022 Regulations”). 

 

 

DATE  

 

28 November 2022 

 

BY 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 
 

 

 

Members of the Senedd will wish to be aware that consent is being given to the Secretary of 

State to exercise a subordinate legislation-making power in a devolved area in relation to 

Wales. 

 

In 2019, Ministers across the UK collectively agreed to introduce a new Extended Producer 

Responsibility (EPR) regime for packaging, which will replace the current regime. As the 

proposed start date for the new EPR regime is not until 2024, amendments are needed to 

the current regulations to ensure targets are in place for the interim period. The regulations 

will roll forward the existing packaging producer responsibility targets for 2023, until the new 

packaging extended producer responsibility regulations come into force. Agreement has 

therefore been sought by Victoria Prentis MP Minister of State for Farming, Fisheries and 

Food to make a Statutory Instrument (SI) titled The Producer Responsibility Obligations 

(Packaging Waste) (Amendment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2022 to apply in 

relation to England and Wales.  

 

The above titled SI will be made by the Secretary of State in exercise of powers conferred by 

section 50 of and paragraphs 1(1) and 2(2) of Schedule 4 to the Environment Act 2021. The 

SI amends the Producer Responsibility Obligations (Packaging Waste) Regulations 2007 (S.I. Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 6.1



 2 

2007/871) which impose obligations on packaging producers to recycle packaging waste to 

meet overall recycling and material-specific recycling targets. 

 

These Regulations set an overall recycling target as well as material-specific recycling targets 

for 2023 on obligated producers in England and Wales in relation to glass, plastic, aluminium, 

steel, paper/board, and wood as well as a specific re-melt target for glass. 

 

The regulations were laid before Parliament on 23 November 2022 to come into force on 1 

January 2023. 

 
 

Pack Page 57



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru  
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

 
30 November 2022 

 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Education Ministers Council meeting – 9 
December 2022  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional rel
[...]
ons Committee Stage 
which we now consider require a supplementary LCM to be laid. We were not informed 
by the UK Government about plans to table government amendments. It is possible the 
UK Government may table further amendments for consideration at this stage and, in 
addition, relevant non-government amendments may also be tabled and agreed to the 
Bill. 
 
We will prepare a single supplementary LCM dealing with all the relevant amendments 
identified during Commons Committee stage. I acknowledge this will mean the 
supplementary LCM will be laid more than two weeks after the tabling of the first batch of 
amendments, however, I believe this will ensure the supplementary LCM accurately 
reflects the development of the Bill and enables effective Senedd scrutiny. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Economy, Vaughan Gething MS, the Minister 
for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, Lesley Griffiths MS, and the Chair of the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Huw Irranca-Davies MS.  
  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 191

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales


 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Evidence session with Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice: Justice in Wales
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 2 - Letter from Lord Bellamy KC to Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Access to Justice, 3 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Lord Chancellor, 12 July 2022

	3.1 SL(6)286 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2022
	3.2 SL(6)290 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (No. 4) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	3.3 SL(6)291 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	4.1 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government Response

	4.2 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 10 - Welsh Government Response

	5.1 SICM(6)2 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 13 - Legal Advice Note
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 14 - Letter to Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 14 November 2022

	6.1 Written Statement from the Minister for Climate Change: The Producer Responsibility Obligations (Packaging Waste) (Amendment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2022 ("the 2022 Regulations").
	6.2 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Education Ministers Council meeting
	6.3 Letter from the Health and Social Care Committee to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	10 Forward Work Programme
	11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill
	12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill: Ministerial evidence session
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 21 - Research Brief
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 22 - Correspondence from Dr Gravey and Dr Whitten, 15 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 23 - Correspondence from NFU Cymru, 16 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 24 - Correspondence from Welsh NHS Confederation, 17 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 25 - Correspondence from RSPCA, 17 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 26 - Correspondence from UK Environmental Law Association, 17 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 27 - Correspondence from Public Law Project, 18 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 28 - Correspondence from Food and Drink Federation Cymru, 18 November 2022
	LJC(6)-32-22 - Paper 29 - Correspondence fro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel. 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 18.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13067 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Dr Robert Parry, Welsh Government 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Chris Jennings, Her Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service 

in Wales 

Lisa Marie Knight, Welsh Government 

Geraint Davies, Ministry of Justice 

Committee Staff: 
P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Elizabeth Foster (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. Jenny Rathbone MS and Sioned Williams MS 

attended from the Equality and Social Justice Committee for item 2. 

2 Evidence session with Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary 

of State for Justice: Justice in Wales  

The Committee received evidence from Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-

Secretary of State for Justice. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)286 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.2 SL(6)290 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. The 

Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services for 

further clarification. 



 

 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.3 SL(6)291 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional 

Provisions) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4.2 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5 Statutory Instruments requiring Senedd consent (Statutory Instrument 

Consent Memorandums)  

5.1 SICM(6)2 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant 

Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Statutory Instrument Consent 

Memorandum and agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Written Statement from the Minister for Climate Change: The Producer 

Responsibility Obligations (Packaging Waste) (Amendment) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2022 ("the 2022 Regulations").  

The Committee noted the statement from the Minister. 



 

 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Education Ministers 

Council meeting  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6.3 Letter from the Health and Social Care Committee to the Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

7 Papers to note  

There were no papers to note at this meeting. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 9, 10, 11 and 13  

The motion was agreed. 

9 Evidence session with Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary 

of State for Justice: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence it received from Lord Bellamy KC, 

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice. 

10 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee discussed matters in relation to its forward work programme. 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social 

Housing (Regulation) Bill  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum and agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill: Ministerial evidence session  

The Committee received evidence from the Counsel General. 



 

 

13 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence it received from the Counsel General, and 

agreed to seek further information in writing. 


